Counecil,
February 15, 1962.

MOVED by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman Trainor,; that the report
be approved., Motion passed.

REPAIRS - FIRE DAMAGED WELLINGTON COURT UNITS

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council,

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on February 8;
1962, a report was submitted from the Town Planning Board recommending that author-
ity be granted to repair two aparfment units at Wellington Court which were damaged
by fire, the estimated cost of $1,850.00 to be provided by insurance settlement.
Your Committee concurs in this rscommendation.

Respectiully submitted,

R, H. STODDARD,
CITY CLERK.

MOVED by Alderman Wyman, seconded by Alderman Micdonald, that the
report be approved. Motion passed.

The motion was put and passed, eight voting for the same and four
against it; as followss

FOR: Aldermen Abtbott, Lans, Maicdonald, Butler, Meagher, Healy, Wyman
and Connolly.

AGAINST: Aldermen DeWolf, LsBlanc, Trainor and 0'Brien.

RESOLUTIONS RE:

(1) EXTENSION OF TIME FOR TRANSMITTAL OF 1962 ESTIMATES TO COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE
TO APRIL 15, 1962.

(2) EXTENSION OF TIME FOR CALCULATING RATES AND TAXES DUE TO JUNE 1, 1962.

(3) EXTENSION OF TIME BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES BECOME EFFECTIVE TO JULY 1,1962 AND
FIXING THE RATE AT 7%,

To His Worship the Miyor and
Members of the City Coumeal.

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on February 8,
1962, the following resolutions were approved and recommended to Council:

(1) Extension of time for transmittal of 1962 estimates to
Commissioner of Finance, to April 15, 1962

(2) Extension of time for calculating rates and taxes due to
June 1, 19625

(3) Extensicn of time befcre interest charges become effective
to July 1, 1962 and fixing the rate at 7%

‘- Respectfully submitted;
R. H. STODDARD,
CITY CLERK.

e =L




¥

I

Council,
February 15, 1962,

Resolution No. 1

WHEREAS by subsection {5) of Section 312 of the City Charter of the

City of Halifax; as that subsection is enacted by Section 5 of Chapter 65 of the
Acts of 1961, it is provided that notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (4)
of said Section 312, the Council may, in respect of the year 1962, by resolution
extend the date of transmitting the estimates to the Commissioner of Finance and
Accounts to the fifteenth day of April.

BE_IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Halifax that in

respect of the year 1962, the date of transmitting the estimates to the Commissioner
of Finance and Accounts shall be on or before the fifteenth day of April.

MOVED by Alderman Wyman, seconded by Alderman Healy that the resolution
as submitted be approved. Motion passed.

Resolution No. 2

WHEREAS by clause {2} of subsection {3} of Section 280 of the City
Charter of the City of Halifax, it is prowided that the Chief Accountant shall, on
or before the first day of May calculate the amount of the rates or taxes which
each person assessed 13 liable to pay and shall make and serve every person liable
to pay.the same with a notice bearing the name of the Commissioner of Finance and
Accounts, requiring such person to pay such taxes or rates to the Collector;

AND WHEREAS pursuant o an amendment to said clause (a) of subsection
(3) of Section 280, made by Section 4 of Chapter 65 of the Acts of 1961, it is
provided that; pursuant to a resolution of Council the time for calculating the
said rates and taxes may; in respect of the year 1962; be extended to the first
day of June.

BE_IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Halifax that in

respect of the year 1962 the Chief Accountant shali; on or before the first day of
June; calculate the rates and taxes which each person assessed 1s liable to pay
and shall make and serve every person liabie to pay the same with a notice; bearing
the name of the Commissioner of Finance and Accounts requiring such person to pay
such taxes and rates to the Collector.

MOVED by Alderman Wyman. seconded by Alderman Healy, that the resolution

as submitted be approved. Motion passed.

S




Council,
February 15, 1962.

Rezolution No. 3

WHEREAS by subsectiocn 1) of Section 425 of the City Charter of the

City of Halifax, as that section is enacted by Section 7 of Chapter €3 of the Acts
of 1957, the Council may by resolution passed on or before the first day of March
in any year require the piyment of rates and taxes to be made to the Collector on
or before the day to be named tharein;

AND WHEREAS by subsection (2) of said Section 425 of the City Charter
as afpresaid,; the Council may by resclution passed on or before the first day of
March in any year, provide that on all rates and taxes remaining unpaid on the day
to be named therein interest shall be payable thereon until the same are paid at
such rate as Council may from time to time by resolution determine; and such rate
so determined shal) continue i1n effect to such time as Council shali otherwise
determine.

BE_I7 THEREFORE RESOLVED that in respect of the year 1962, all rates
and taxes assessed shall become due and payable to the Collector on the first day
of July,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that on all rates and taxes assessed in

respect of the year 1962 and which are unpzid to the Collector on or before the
first day of July in the said year 1362, interest at the rate of seven per centum
per annum shall be payable,

MOVED by Alderman Wyman, seconded by Healy, that the resolution as
submitted be approved. Motion passed.

RECOMMENDATION TO ENGACE COMPETENT CONSULTANTS TO ADVISE THE CITY ON MATTERS
PERTAINING TO THE TRANSIT OPERATICNS OF THE NOVA SCOTIA LIGHT & POWER CO.LTD.

Te His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Comnittee held on February 8,
1962, a letter dated February €, 1962, was submitted from the General Manager of
the Noewa Scotia Light and Power Company Limited advising that the Company’s transit
division has been operating at s loss for the past number of years and because of
the accumulated loss since 1950 of $850,000.00 and anticipated future losses; the
Company cannot continue to operate with such a deficit; and he suggested one of
three,alternatives; as followss

1. To apply not later than April of 1962 for a substantial increase in trolley
coach fares, together with considerable curtailment of service. This is not
recommended by the Company 1f i1t 1s considered that the continuance of & mass
transportation system 1s necessary 1in the City of Halifax. The experience
across the North American Continent has been that increased fares drive the
passengers away from a transit system; and such a step would lead to
abandonment .




Council,
February 15, 1962,

2. To reach agreement with the City of Halifax with respect to financial support
to the extent that the Company receive iz “just and reasonable” return on rate
base. The City of course to participate in determining policy as to curtiil-
ments, fares, etc.

3., To reach agreement with the City of Halifax whereby the City of Halifax would
purchase the Transit operation of the Company.

His Worship the Mayor recommended that the services of competent con-
sultants be engaged to advise the City what course of zction should be followed,
it being realized that a mass transportation system is wital to the business life
of downtown Halifax and the development of the City as a whole,

It was agreed that His Worship the Mayor and City Manager be requested to
examine the matter of the transit situation and report their recommendations to City
Council,

Respectfully submitted,

R. H. STODDARD,
CITY CLERK.

Tos The Members of City Council
From: Mayor John E, Lloyd
Dates February 15, 1962

Dear Aldermen:

Mr. A. R, Harrington, Vice President and General Manager of Nova Scotia
Light and Power Company Limited, in his letter of February 6, 1962, set forth his
Company's position with respect to transii operations. In essence the Company
indicates a desire to discontinue its trolley coach service within the City of
Halifax and requests the City to agree to porchase the existing system. Should the
City reject the offer of sale the Compauny declares it is faced with two alternatives:

(1) Substantially increased fares and considerably curtailed service.
(2) Continue the service under subsidy from the City-.

It is svident that fare increases and curtailment of service would lead
to loss of passenger revenue and eventually abandonment of the transit service, It
would increase the difficulty of restoring a desirable volume of passenger usage.

If the City is faced with svbsidization and participation in determining
policy as to curtailment, fares, etc., etc., W should sarefully consider that
position compared with a City-operated system integrated with or part of a regional
transit authority.

1y

The proposals of the Company confront us with a major financial problem.
It is imperative that we be certain that the Company is not under any legal
obligation to operate a transit SysTem 1n the City of Halifax before we consider the
implications of the alternative proposals.

It is my recommendation that the Finance and Executive Committee -
'* (1) Undertake a study of existing agreements with the Nova Scotia Light
and Power Company Limited and its predecessors to determine what

legal obligation Tre€sts with the Company, if any; to maintaln a tran-
sit system.

SUeRT—




Council,
February 15, 1962.

{2) Study the implications of the alternative proposals of the Company
should it not be under any obligation to continue the transit
system,

{3) Recommend to Council whether or mot the services of competent ¢on—
sultive authorities sre reguired for the Committee's purposes and
the terms of reference under which such authorities would bs en-
gaged and compensated and who should be so appointed.

Yours very truly,

JOHN E, LLOYD,
MAYOR .

MOVED by Alderman ('Brien, seconded by Alderman Butler; that the
recommendation of His Worship the Mayor be approved. Motion passed.

Alderman C'Brien contended that consideration of the matter of vehicular
movement and parking in the downtown area is more important than the ownership of
the transit system, and he requested that a study of these matters be made by the
Finance and Executive Committee or the Safety Committee, in view of the fact that
the City now has available the professionzl services of a Traffic Engineer.

ABANDONMENT- EXPROPRIATTON PROCEEDINGS - HALIFAX RELIEF
COMMISSTON PROPERTY - INDUSIRIAL MILE AREA

)

Toz His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council
Froms Committes on Worlks
Date: February 14, 1962

Subject: Abandonment - Expropriation Proceedings = Halifax Relief Commission

Property - Industrial Mile Area

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the above date ccnsi@ered
a report from the City Manager recommending that the expropriation of the Halifax
Relief Commission lands within the Industrial Mile be abandoned.

On motion of Alderman Greenwood, seconded by Alderman Healy, thg
Committee recommended to City Council that the action for compensation with respect
to the expropriation of the lands of the Halifax Relief Commission in the Inaustrial
Mile Area be proceeded with and that the appraised value of $3Z,000 be paid into
Court,

Respectfully submitted;

K. C. MANTIN;
CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman Healy, that the report
be approved. Motion passzed.

A Resolution, as preparsd by the Deputy City Solicitor; to withdraw the
sum of $32,000.00 from the land Sale Account; was submitted.

MOVED by Aldermsn Macdonald seconded by Alderman Healy, that the
Resolution be approved and referred to the Mimister of Municipal Affairs. Motion

passed. = B9is




Counc¢il;
February 15, 1962.

ALTERATION __ SUBDIVISION - CORNER OF MORRIS & HOLLIS STREETS

‘ Tok His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council
.

From: Town Planning Board

Dates February 6, 1962

Subject: Hearing - Alteration to & Subdivision - Corner of Morris & Hollis Sts. !

) - |

The Town Planning Board at a meeting held on the above date held a public [

hearing in regard to a reguest for an alteration to & subdivision at the corner of '
Morris and Hollis Strsets ag shown on Drawing No. P200/517, 00-0=15272.

_ This public hearing was held in accordance with provisions of Ssction
727(c) of the City Charter,

No persons appeared against the application.

On me+ion of Alderman Trainor, seconded by Alderman DeWolf, the Beard
approved the alte fgnson to & SudeVislon at the corner of Morzis and Hollis Strests
as shown on Drawing No. P200/517, 00-9-15272, and recommended the same to City
Council.
Alderman Macdonald was recorded as being "against®. '
Respectfully submitted;
§
? ' K. Co MANTIN,
; CLERK OF WORKS.
l[ MOVED by Alderman Trainor, seconded by Alderman DeWolf, that the report be
1§ approved with Aldermen Mzedonald, Healy and O'Brien wishing to be recorded agzinst,

ALTERATION - SUBDIVISION - NO. 168 1ADY HAMMOND ROAD

To? His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council
Frome Town Planning Board
Datces February 6, 1962

Subject: Alteration to & Subdivision - No. 168 Lady Hammond Road

The Town Planning Board at a meeting held on the above date considered a
report from the City Manager recommending in favour of an a;te“atlon to a4 sub-

division at No. 168 Iady Hemmond Road #3s shown on Drawing No. P200/533, 00-9-15314,
in accordance with Section 727 {c) of the City Charter and ?hut no public hearing
be held.

On motion of Alderman Wyman, seconded by Alderman Trainor, the Board
approved the report and recommended it to City

Respectfully submitted;

K. C. MANTIN,
e CLERK OF WORKS.
MOVED by Alderman Wyman, seconded by Alderman Trainor; that the report

be approved., Motion passed.




E

Council,
February 15, 1962.

ALTERATION - SUBDIVISION - NO. 3 FERN STREET

Tos Hig Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council
From: Town Planning Board

Date: February 6, 1962

Subject: Alteration to 2 Subdivizion - No. 3 Fern Street

The Town Planning Board at a meeting held on the above date considered a

report from the City Mamager reconmending in favour of: (1) an alteration to a sub-

division at Ne. 3 Ferm Street e shown on Drawing No, P200/526, 00-9-15306 in
accordance with Section 707 () of the City Charter and that no public hearing be
held, and (2) = mJni*z.aticn of lot area at No, 3 Fern Street as shown on Drawing

No. P200/526, 00-5-15306 in accordance with Part XV, Paragraph {gj cof the Zcning
By-Law and that no public¢ hearing be held.

On motion of Alderman Micdenald, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc, the Board
approved the report and recommended it to Gity Council,

Nc‘:p[.?‘-“" r[,;_lf\* submit E‘.(j.:

K, . MANTIN,
CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman Trainor, secondsd by Alderman Abbott that the report
he approved. Motion passed,

WICK STREET

Tos His Worship the Miyor and Members of Tity Council
Froms Town Plaoning Board
Dares February 6, 1962
Subjects Service Station - 110 Brunswick Strest

The Town Plamning Board
a report Irom the City Minager r

furcher discussions on design o
sidered on the basis of the design

£ Ol
f

The applicant indicated o
service Station designed 2s reguestes

On motion of Alderman DeWolf, seccnded by ¢
approved the application for the ercction of 2 servl
Street and recomrended the same to Uity Looncil

Respectfully submitted

Ka ‘:a .‘)‘A."ITIN:
' CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman Trzinor, ssconded DY Alderman Wyman. that the repors

be approved. Motion passed.

= Bl =




Council,
February 15, 1962.

MODIFICATION OF LOT AREA - FRONTAGE & SIDEVARD - NO.116 LONDON STREET

| Tos Hiz Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council
From: Town Planning Board
Date: February 6, 1962 .

Svbject: Modification of Lot Area, Frontage & Sideyard = No.1l1l6 London Street

The Town Planning Board at a meeting held on the above date considered
a report from the City Manager, recommending in favour of a modification of lot
area, frontage and sideyard at No. 116 Lendon Street as shown on Plan No.P200/525,
in accordance with Part XV, Paragraph (f) of the Zoning By-law and that nc public
' hearing be held.

On motion of Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman Wyman, the Board
apporved the report and recommended it to City Council.

Respectfully submitted;

I K. Co MANTIN,
CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman Wyman, that the report
g be approved. Motion passed.

SALE OF LOTS - EDWARD ARAB AVENUE

Tos His Wership the Mayor and Members of City Couneil
. From: Committee on Works
' Date: February &, 1962

Subjects Sale of Lots - Edward Arab Avenue

The Committee om Works at a meeting held on the above date considered
a veport from the City Minager in regard to the disposal of City land on Edward
Arab Avenue, Accompanying the report was also 3 proposed tender form call.

After discussion it was moved by Alderman Greenwood; seconded by
Alderman Butler, that the report and tender form be recommended to City Council
for approval subject to the following zmendments:

City Minager's Report - Sections 3, 4 (a) and 4{e)
|
Tender Form ~ Sectioms 3 {a), 4 and S. '

These sections were amended and the final draft will be submitted to .
Council with the necessary amendments tc the above sections. .

Respectfully submitted;

~_ ' K. C. MANTIN;
: CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman Tralnor; seconded by Aldsrman Abbott; that the report
be approved. Motion passed with Aldermen Healy and O'Brien wishing to be

recorded against.




Council,
February 15, 1961,

MODIFICATION OF 10T, FRONTAGE AND STDEYARD - NO. 1058 TOWER ROAD

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council,

From: Town Planning Board.

Date: February 6, 1962,
Subject: Modification of Lot, Frontage and Sideyard - No, 1058 (248) Tower Rd.

The Town Planning Board at a meeting held on the above date considersd |
2 report from the Cify Mansger recommending in favour of a modification of lot
frontage and sidsyard at No, 1058 (248) Tower Road as shown on Drawing No,
P200/530, in accordance with Part XV, Paragraph (f) of the Zoning By-law and
that no public hearing be held,

On motion of Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman Wyman, the Board
approved the report and recommended it to City Council.

Respectfully submitted,

K. C. Mantin,
CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman Wyman, that the report
be approved., Motion passed.

MODIFICATION OF LOT, FRONTACE AND AREA —- NO. 98A ALLEN STREET

To:; His Worship the Mayor and Members of the City Council,

From: Town Planning Beard.

Date: February 6, 1962,

Subject: Modification of Lot Frontage and Area — 98A Allen Street,

The Town Planning Board at a meeting held on the above date considered
a report from the City Manager recommending in favour of a modification of lot
frontage and lot arez at 98A Allen Strest as shown on Drawing No. P200/531 in
accordance with Part XV, Parzgraph (g) of the Zoning By-law and that no putlic
hearing be held, provided that the dwelling erected on the lot includes a
garage,

The Board requested that the following be added to the last line of the
report ~- "in accordance with the plan submitted".

On motion of Alderman Trainor, seconded by Alderman Macdonald, the
Board approved the report as amended and recommended it to City Council,

Respectfully submitted,

K. C. Manting
CLERK OF WORKS.

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of the Town Planning Board.
From: P. F. C. Byars, City Manager.
Date: February 6, 1962,

Subject: Modification of Lot Frontage and Area — No. 98A Allen Street,

- 63 =




Council,
February 15, 1962,

An application has been received from the owner of the abow property
for modification of lot frontage and area in order to build a single family
dwelling. The property is located on the south side of Allen Street between
Monastery Lane and Harvard Street in an R-2 Residential zone, and is shown on
Drawing No, P200/531.

The lot measures 26.5 feet by 122 feet, and has an area of 3,233 square
feet. The lot is flanked by two existing dwellings and could not be properly
developed without the requested modifications,

The proposed dwelling includes a basement garage and it is considered
that the request should be granted.

It is recommended, therefore, that the Board refers to City Council a
report of approval on modification of lot frontage and lot area at S8A Allen
Street as shown on Drawing No. P200/531 in accordance with Part XV, paragraph
(g) of the Zoning Ry-—law, and that no public hearing be held, provided that
the dwelling erected on the lot includes a garage.

Respectfully submitted,

P, F. C. Byars,
CITY MANAGER.

MOVED by Alderman Trainor, seconded by Alderman Macdonald, that the
report be approved, Motion passad,
REQUEST FOR USE OF OLD STONE WAREHOUSE, CENTRAL WHARF PROPERTY

AND LOAN OF $30,000.00 TO ASSIST IN RENOVATION OF THE BUILDING -
MARTTIME MUSEUM OF CANADA

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From: Town Planning Board.

Date: February 6, 1962,

Subject: Maritime Museum Request,

The Town Planning Board at a meeting held on the above date considered
a request from the Maritime Museum of Canada requesting permission to use the
old stone warehouse on the Central Wharf property and also requesting a loan of
$30,000.00 from the City to assist in the renovation of the building for their
purposes,

The City Manager in his report to the Board recommended that the
Maritime Maseum be informed that there is nothing that can be done at this
time in respect of their request, At the same time the Museum can be informed
that the City, while accepting no legal responsibility for rehousing the
Miseum, will do what it can to assist in finding alternative accommodation
during the next year.

The Manager also stated in his report that the Museum has asked for a
$6,000.00 grant for 1962 and for future years and that he would recommend that
an annual grant in the amount of $6,000.00 be approved for the year 1962 and
that the necessary legislation be sought and that he would further recommend
that no commitment be made in respect of grants during 1963 and beyond.

His Worship the Mayor informed the Board that broad legislative power
was required to permit this relocation and loan, etc., and requested the
Board's consent for himself, the City Manager and Solicitor to meet and prepare
the necessary legislation for the next City Council meeting.

~ 64 =




Council,
February 15, 1962.

The Board agreed to the request of the Mayor, that he, the City

Manager and Solicitor meet and prepare the necessary legislation for the next
City Council meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

K. C. MANTIN,
CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman Micdonald, seconded by Alderman O'Brien, that the (|
report be approved. Motion passed. 1

His Worship the Mayor requested permission of Council to report at

the next meeting with the proposed legislation.

CONTRACT - NOVA SCOTIA LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY LIMITED RE:
UNDERGROUND WIRING, STREET LIGHTING AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

Tos His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council. ;
From: Town Planning Board.
Date: February €, 1962.

Subject: Westwood Park = Phase No.l = Elsctrical Services.,

The Town Planning Board 2t a meeting held on the above date con-
sidered a report from the City Marnager recommending that authority be granted
for the City to enter into 2 contract with the Nove Scotia Light and Power
Company in the amount of $51.166.00 for the construction of the underground
electrical distribution system and for street lighting and fire alarm systems.
The centract will provide that rcck excavation will be at the rate of an
additional $18.63 per cubic yard.

On motion of Alderman Trainor, seconded by Alderman Micdonald, the
Board approved the report and rzcommended it to City Council.

Respsctfully submitted,

K. C. MANTIN,
CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman Wyman, seccnded by Alderman Connolly, that the

report be approved. Motion passad.

PROPERTY ACQUISITION - NQS. 195-201 BRUNSWICK STREET

Tos His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From: Town Fianning Board.
Date: February 6, 1962.

Sub ject: Property Acquisition - Nos. 195-201 Brunswick Street.

The Town Planning Board at a meeting held on the above date con-
sidered a report from the City Manager recommending that the sum of $14,500.00
be paid to the owner of Nos.195-201 Brunswick Street as settlement in full for
all claims that the owner may have with respect to this property. Central
Mortgage and Housing Corporation concur in this recommendation.

= 55 =




Council,
February 15, 1962.

On motion of Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman Wyman, the Board
approved the report and recommended it to City Council,

Respectfully submitted,

K. C. Mantin,
CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman Wyman, that the re-

port be approved. Motion passed. {

CHANGE - PRIME CONTRACT - MULGRAVE PARK HOUSING PROJECT

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From: Town Planning Board.
Date: February 6, 1962, '
Subject: Changes to the Prime Contract — Mulgrave Park Housing Project.
The Town Planning Board at a meeting held on the above date considered
a report from the City Manager recommending that approval be granted to permit
Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation to make a net decrease in the prime

contract of $34,418.92 with Eastern Woodworkers.,

On motion of Alderman Wyman, seconded by Alderman Trainor the Board
approved the report and recommended it to City Council.

Respectfully submitted,

K. C. Mantin,
CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman O'Brien, seconded by Alderman Abbott, that the re--

port be approved. Motion passed.

TENDERS FOR TRAFFIC LIGHTS
To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council,
From: Committee on Works.

Date: February 8, 1962,

Subject: Tenders - Traffic Lights — Corner of Bayers Road and Connaught Avenue,

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the above date considered a
tabulation of tenders from the City Manager and City Electrician for traffic
lights at the corner of Bay:rs Road and Connaught Avenue.

Acceptance of the following tender was recommended:
Northern Electric Co., Ltd. — $2,443.84 (lowest tender).

On motion of Alderman Greenwood, seconded by Alderman Lane, the
Committee approved the acceptance of the tender of Northern Electric Co. Ltd.
(lowest tender) for traffic lights at the corner of Bay:rs Road and Connaught
Avenue and recommended the same to City Council.

Respectfully submitted,

K. C. Mantin,
CLERK OF WORKS.




Council,
February 16, 1962,

MOVED by Alderman Connolly, seconded by Alderman Lane, that the report

be approved. Motion passed.

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From: Committee on Works.,

Date: February 8, 1962,

Subject: Certificate No, 6 (Final) - Street Paving - 1961,

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the above date considered
a report from the Commissioner of Works recommending payment of Certificate
No. 6 (Final) for street paving for 1961,

On motion of Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman Healy, the Committee
recommended to City Council payment of Certificate No, 6 (Final) re street
paving for 1961, in the amount of $83,867.98, to Standard Paving Maritime
Limited.

Respectfully submitted,

K, C. Mantin,
CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman Wyman, that the report
be approved. Motion passed,

IMPROVED STREET LICGHTING - RICHMOND SCHOOL AREA

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
From: Committee on Works.
Date: February 8, 1962,
Subject: Letter - Improved Street Lighting - Richmond School Area.

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the above date considered
a letter from the Richmond Home and School Association requesting better
lighting facilities in the area surrounding the school,

The City Electrician informed the Committee that he would recommend
the installation of several 175 watt mercury luminaires at a cost of around

$2,000.00. He also informed the Committee that a borrowing resolution would
not be needed as he had enough fixtures in stock,

On motion of Alderman Connolly, seconded by Alderman Healy the Committee
approved the City Electrician's recommendation for improved street lighting
in the Richmond School area and recommended the same to City Council.

Respectfully submitted,

K. C, Mantin,
CLERK OF WORKS.

MOVED by Alderman Healy, seconded by Alderman Connolly, that the report

be approved. Motion passed,
- 67 =




Council,
February 15, 1962,

NON-RESIDENT TAX ON CONTRACTORS

To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council.
Froms Committee on Works.

Date: February 8, 1962,

Sub ject: Report - Non-Resident Tax on Contractors.

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on the above
date considered a report from the City Manager informing them that the
Section in the City Charter requiring outside contractors to pay a
non-resident tax was ultra vires and in view of that he was recommending
that the non-resident tax on contractors be eliminated and that if
Council wishes to tax non-resident building contractors that such a tax
be a fixed amount and not dependent upon the amount of the contract.

On motion of Alderman Butler, seconded by Alderman
Connolly, the Committee recommended to City Council that the provision
for non-resident tax on contractors be eliminated from the new
City Charter and that the City Manager be asked to investigate the matter
further throtgh the Mayors! Federation,

Respectfully submitted,

Ko Co MANTIN,
CLERK OF WORKS .

MOVED by Alderman Connolly, seconded by Alderman Butler; that

the report be approved., Motion passed.

DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

A letter was submitted from the Réilway Association of
Canada requesting that Daylight Saving Time be observed from 12:01 A, M,
April 29 to 12301 A, M, October 28, 1962.

MOVED by Alderman Trainor, seconded by Alderman Wyman, that

the request be granted, Motion passed.

10:25 P, M, Alderman Abbott retires.

A




Council,
February 15, 1962,

RESOLUTIONS TO BE SUBMITTED TO MAYORS' CONFERENCE BY APRIL 15, 1962

February lst, 1962

Res 1962 Annual Conference
Winnipeg, June 11-15

Dear Sirs
I write to draw to your attention that all resolutions submitted by member
municipalities for the consideration of the Federation's 1962 Annual
Conference;, being held at Winnipeg, Man, June 1llth to 15th next, should be
submitted to the undersigned at the latest by April 15th,
It would be helpful, if your municipality is considering submitting any
resolutions, if they could be in my hands before the above date, inasmuch
as the dosier of resolutions must be prepared in advance of the Conference
so that they can be transmitted to the Conference Resolutions Committee by
April 30th at the latest.
Subsequently, copies of all resolutions to be submitted to the Conf&rence
will be forwarded té member municipalities of the Federation for their
advance information by May 30th.

Sincerely yours,

George S. Mooney,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,

Referring to those members of Council who may be attending the
Mayors' Conference, His Woréhip the Mayor extended an invitation to Alderman
Lane and suggested that any others who wished to go, that they communciate
with him, as early as convenignt, so that he would be in a position to
make a recommendation to Council at a later meeting,
APPLICATION TO REZONE NO, 115 & 117 LYNCH STREET FROM R-2 ZONE TC R-3 ZONE
MOVED by Alderman O!Brien, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc, that the
application be referred to the Town Planning Board for a report. Motion passed.

APPLICATION TO REZONE PORTION OF LOT 6264 YALE STREET FROM R-2 ZONE TO C-2 ZONE

MOVED by Alderman O®Brien, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc, that the
application be referred to the Town Planning Board for a report, Motion

passed.




Courreil,
February 15, 1962,

APPLICATION TO REZONE LOTS - LYNCH STREET FROM R-2 ZONE TO R-3 ZONE

MOVED by Alderman OfBrien, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc, that the
application be referred to the Town Planning Board for a report., Motion

passed.

REQUEST TO USE TRAILER AS TRAINING SCHOOL - FINA SERVICE STATION - BAYERS ROAD

A letter was submitted from Mr, J, H. Peabody, Training Superintendent
of Canadian Petrofina Limited, requesting permission to establish and operate
a training school in a specially made trailer to be located at Hannon's
Fina Station, 329 Bayers Road, for a period of approximately 8 months in 1962
and the same period im 1963.

MOVED by Alderman Trainor, seconded by Alderman Lane, that the
permission requested be granted for the year 1962 only and subject to the
approval of the Building Inspector and Commissioner of Health, Motion
passed.,

As for the year 1963, the Company was directed to re-apply.

REQUEST - RECREATION COMMISSION FOR $400,00 FOR CANADIAN SCHOOL-BOY
CURLING CHAMPIONSHIPS

Tos Mc, P, F, C, Byars, City Manager
From3 Abol H, Ziai, Director Civic Recreation
Date: February 14, 1962
Subjects Request of $400.00 for the Canadian School-Boy Curling Championships
At the meeting of the Recreation and Playgrounds Commission held on
February 12, 1962, Alderman Healy moved that the Recreation and Playgrounds
Commission recommend to City Council that an amount of $400.00 be granted
to the Halifax Curling Club for the Canadian School-Boy Curling Championships,
through the 1962 budget of the Recreation and Playgrounds Commissien.
Mrs. Thompson seconded the motion. Motion carried.

Attached, please find the letter of Mr. W. D, Outhit; Secretary
Canadian School Curling Championship 1962.

Yours very truly,
Abol H. Ziai, ACSW
Director Civig

¥ Recreation,

His Worship the Mayor stated that perhaps it was not known to the

Commission that a dinner is being tendered by the City to the visiting curlers,




————

Council,
February 15, 1962,

In view of this, he felt the City was making a contribution, The Pepsi Cola
Company undertakes a certain amount of expense involved.

MOVED by Alderman O'Brien, seconded by Alderman Trainor, that the
request be tabled., Motion passed.

RESOLUTION - TOWN OF YARMOUTH - SECOND FERRY SERVICE TO NEW ENGLAND

A resolution, approved by the Yarmouth Town Council, requesting a
second ferry service from Yarmouth to New England, was submitted.

Alderman Lane referred to the fact that the Town of Shelburne is also
interested in such a service and she asked if Council would be expected to
endorse their suggestion,

Alderman DeWolf suggested a regular service from Yarmouth to
Boston as was operated years ago.

His Worship the Mayor suggested that the selection of the port should
be left to the Province of Nova Scotia,

MOVED by Alderman Wyman, seconded by Alderman Lane, that the request
be tabled., Motien passed.,

MOTION - ALDERMAN TRAINOR TO RESCIND RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL - APPROVED OCTOBER 12,
1962 - RESPECTING SUPERANNUATION PLAN - CITY MANAGER

MOVED by Alderman Trainor, seconded by Alderman Wyman, that the
resolution approved by Council at a meeting held on October 12, 1962,
respecting "Superannuation Plan - City Manager" be rescinded. Motion passed.

LEGISIATION - 1962

Draft legislation, as prepared by the Deputy City Seliciter, was
submitted and same is attached to the original copy of these minutes.

Copies were furnished the members of Council prior to the meeting
and the draft was considered item by item,

ITEM NO, 1
MOVED by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman O'Brien, that this

Jitem be approved., Motion passed.

- ?1 .




ITEM NO, 2

MOVED by Aldsrman Wyman,
item be approved,
ITEM NO, 3

MOVED by Alderman Wyman,
item be approved, Motion passed,
ITEM NO, 4

MOVED by Alderman Wyman,
item be approved., Motion passed,
ITEM NO, S

MOVED by Alderman Wyman,
Motion passed,

item be approved,

ITEM NO._6

Deferrsd and Deputy City Solicitor instructed t

Marden Wild Lease should be on 2
ITEM MO, 7

MOVED by Alderman Wyman,
item be approved, Motion passed.
ITEM NO, 8

MOVED by Alderman Wyman,
item be approved.

Motion passed.

iTEM MO, 9

seconded by Alderman

seconded by Alderman

seconded by Alderman

seconded by Alderman

year—tc-year basis,

seconded by Alderman

seconded by Alderman

Council,
February 15, 1962,

this

Hzaly, that

Macdonald, that this

Connolly, that this

Healy, that this

Trainor, that this

Butler, that this

MOVED by Alderman Wyman, seconded by Alderman Meagher, that this
item be approved, Motion passed.
ITEM NO, 10

MOVED by Alderman O'Brisn, seconded by Alderman Butler, that this
item be approved. Motion passed,
ITEM NO, 11
o MOVED by Alderman Wyman, seconded by Alderman Connolly;, that this

item be approved. Motion passed.

ITEM NO 2

Referred to the Finance and Executive Committee for consideration of

grants.

- 72 -




Council,
February 16, 1962,

POLICE SERVICES - HORSE RACING ON NORTH COMMON

Alderman Trainor asked if the Chief of Police would submit a repert
at the next meeting of the Safety Committee, giving the following information:

(a) The fee charged for the services of the mounted policemen on
duty at the North Common during the horse racing program;

(b) By whom is it paid and who receives the fee,

Alderman Trainor referred to an advertisement in the local press
advertising office space for rent at the corner of Young Street and Kempt
Road which he presumed to be the Eastern Paper Box Manufacturing Company?s
plant; and he asked if, in view of the fact that the Company had purchased
the land site at a subsidized price and have been granted a tax concession,
they would be permitted to rent such space in competition with other businesses
which paid the full price for their land and also pay full taxes to the City,

His Worship the Mayor stated that the matter should be immediately
investigated to determine whether or not the agreement betwezn the City and
Comapny is being violated, and it was agreed to instruct the Desputy City
Solicitor to enquire into the matter and report to the City Manager who will
render a report at a subsequent meeting of the Council,

AFRICVILLE

Alderman Lane asked if the City Manager would report to Council as
soon as possible on the progress being made with respect to the Africwille
problem -~ the eventual disposition of the land and the relocation of the
families.,

His Worship the Mayor stated that the City Manager would respert on
the progress being made at the next meeting.

WILD DOG PACKS

Alderman Connolly referred to the report of packs of wild dogs roving
the north end of the City and the fact that a number of children had been
bitten and he suggested that a dog catcher be appointed as soon as possible to
control this situation.

The Chief of Police stated that the appointment of a dog catcher is

being processed and should be finalized within a week or ten days.

il




-

Council,
February 15, 1962.

He reported that a number of the wild dogs had been shot and others
had been taken to the pound. Also, a further program has been laid on by his
Department for this purpose.

STREET LIGHT — WARD 4

Aldermen LeBlanc and Meagher asked what progress is being made with
respect to new street lighting installations for streets in the area bounded
by Chebucto Road, Newton Aveﬁue, Quinpool Road and Monastery Lane,

The City Manager stated that the City Electrician would be instructed
to prepare a report for submission to Council.

11:00 P. M. Council adjourned to convene at the call of the Chair,

11:30 P, M. Council reconvened, the following members being present:
Aldermen DeWolf, Lane, Macdonald, Butler, LeBlanc, Trainor, Healy, Wyman,
Connolly and O'Brien,

ACCOUNT - DR, F, P. VARCOE — BELLEVUE CASE

February 15, 1962.
To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council.

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on the
above date it was agreed to recommend that Council agree to have the account
of Dr. F. P. Varcoe, for all services rendered in connection with the appeal
of the Bellevue Case to the Supreme Court of Canada, taxed in the amount of
$10,000.00 plus disbursements of $487.97 and that the amount of $2,500.00
already paid to Dr. Varcoe be credited to this account,

Respectfully submitted,

R. H. Stoddard,
CITY CLERK.

MOVED by Alderman O'Brien, seconded by Alderman Wyman, that the

report be approved. Motion passed.
APPLICATION FOR BILLBOARDS

MOVED by Alderman Wyman, seconded by Alderman Trainor, that the
above matter, not on the agenda, be now considered. Motion passed with
Aldermen Lane.and Macdonald wishing to be recorded against.
To: His Worship the Mayor and Members of the Committee on Works
From: P. F. C. Byars, City Manager.
Date: January 18, 1962.

Subject: Billboards




Council,
February 15, 1962,

The application of E, L, Ruddy and Company for erection of certain
billboards was considered at the Committee's meeting on December 21, 1961.

At that time, the Committee recommended that the City Manager meet
with the applicant to discuss the billboards which were recommendéd for
refusal.

The Director of Planning met with the applicant to consider this
matter and the locations previously recommended for refusal were again re-
viewed, with special reference to the regulations contained in the City
Charter which govern the detailed siting of billboards. As a result of these
investigations, it is now recommended that an additional location for four
billboards be approved at the southwest corner of Maynard Street and West
Street, in a C-2 zone, Billboards in this location will screen rather un-
sightly backs of buildings and yards and would not be detrimental to the
general appearance of the area.

At the same time, the recommendation to refuse permission for bill-
boards at five other locations numbered 5 to 9 in the report dated December
21, 1961 is hereby confirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

P, F. C. Byars,
CITY MANAGER.

MOVED by Alderman Trainor, seconded by Alderman Healy, that the report
be approved.

The motion was put and passed, seven voting for the same and four
against it, as follows:

For: Aldermen DeWolf, Butler, Meagher, Trainor, Healy, Wyman and
Connolly;

Against: Aldermen Lane, Macdonald, LeBlanc.and O'Brien.

REPORT — HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR RE EISIT TO OTTAWA AND MONTREAL

His Worship the Mayor, reportingcon his recent visit to Montreal and

Ottawa, advised:

(a). THAT: he had had talks with Mr, Mann of the National Harbors Board
who had given excellent co—operation to Mr. Mooney, the Executive-Director
of the Federation .of Mayors and Municipalities, and himself and had explained
the financial position of the Board; also, a farther meeting of the representa-
tives of the Port Cities with the National Harbors Board is to be arranged by
.ﬂr. Mooney at which time revised submissions will be made;

(b) THAT. representations were made to the Minister of Finance respect-
ing the Resolution passed at the Annual Conference of the Canadian Federation
of Mayors and Minicipalities requesting that a Municipal Loan Fund or Bank be

established whereby municipal debentures could be marketed at a more favorable

=175 =




Council,
February 15, 1962.

rate; and the Federal Minister stated that he could not give a positive answer
at this time as further study was needed, but he assured the delegation that
he would continue to make examinations of the question and the representations
of the Federation would be welcomed;

(c) THAT he discussed with officials of Central Mortgage and Housing
Corporation the Call for Proposals for the Central Redevelopment Area, who
indicated that they are in favor of leasing land as opposed to the granting of
freehold titles;

THAT Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation are concerned with
the phasing and timing of the program and are sending a team of representa-
tives to Halifax within ten days in an effort to expedite an early decision
on the Call for Proposals; and he indicated that an informal meeting of
Council could be called after the delegation arrives to further familiarize
the members of Council with the complexitites involved in Urban Redevelopment;

(d) THAT he discussed with the Mayor of a Canadian City and
Mr. James Lowther of the City of Ottawa the matter of financing publicly-
owned utilities — the question of providing depreciation of capital assets
which have been provided from borrowings of public funds and provide out of
earnings the retirement of the debt, In Ottawa only the retirement of the
debt is considered with respect to one utility. Further information is being
obtained which will be valuable if the City is to become involved in financing
the transit system;

(e) THAT he met with the Director of Assessment of Montreal and ob-—-
tained information of a confidenti al nature, also information concerning
assessment against the Queen Elizabeth Hotel and the manner in which it is
taxed, and the manner in which the rights—of-way of the Canadian National
Railways are taxed; and he was informed that the Canadian National Railway in
Montreal pays full real property taxes on its properties, pays the business
occupancy tax on its properties and pays the water taxes on its properties.
The Queen Elizabeth Hotel pays full real property taxes, the full business
occupancy taxes and the full water tax, which is another form of occupancy
tax and is not a water rate.

Meeting adjourned. 11:40 P. M,
_76_...




T

I Council,
Iy February 15, 1962.

1 ! LIST OF HEADLINES

‘ Election Returns - Ward Four 41
‘ 1 Oath of Allegiance and Oath of Office — Alderman Nicholas Meagher 42
Appointment to Committees, Boards and Commissions 42

i Public Hearing ~ Rezoning Major Portion Nos. 3515, 3531 Dutch Village
‘ i Road and Portion of Murphy's Limited Land (Approximately 700 Square

il Feet) from R-3 Zone to C-2 Zone 42
‘ Public Hearing ~ Zoning Small Portion of No. 3515 Dutch Village Road
, to C-2 Zone 43
‘ f Appointment - Alderman Greenwood to Board of Trade Council 44
i 3 Accounts Over $500.00 44
I Forum Commission Report - December 31, 1961 45
| Retirement - Capt. C. C. Keefe - Fire Department 45
' Proposed Limitation of Number of Taxis and Increase in License Fee -
$25.00 to $35.00 46
Retirement Leave - City Collector 49
§ I. B. M, Course - Chief of Police - Endicott, New York 45
i Report Re: Supply of Spare Traffic Lights 50
' Legislation to Establish Truck Routes 50
Collection of Swill - Basinview Home 51
Amendment - Ordinance No, 3 "Streets™ -~ Deletion Section 39 - Second
Reading 51
Amendment - Deed Transfer Tax Act - Legislation 52
Legislation to Sell Land After Street Closing 52
Tax Exemption - Halifax Longshoremen's Association, 59 Hollis Street,
Legislation 53
Salary Adjustments — Employees not included in Union Salary Agreements 53
Presentation to Retiring Civic Employees with Service of 30 Years or
more 54
Repairs - Fire Damaged Wellington Court Units 55

Resolutions Re: (1) Extension of Time for Transmittal of 1962
Estimates to Commissioner of Finance to April 15, 1962;
(2) Extension of Time for Calculating Rates and Taxes Due to June 1,
1962; (3) Extension of Time Before Interest Charges Become Effective
to July 1, 1962 and Fixing the Rate at 7% 55
Recommendation to Engage Competent Consultants to Advise the City on
Matters Pertaining to the Transit Operations of the Nova Scotia Light

and Power Company Limited 57
Abandonment - Expropriation Proceedings — Halifax Relief Commission
Property - Industrial Mile Area 59
Alteration - Subdivision - Corner of Morris and Hollis Streets 60
Alteration - Subdivision - No. 168 Lady Hammond Road 60
Alteration - Subdivision - No. 3 Fern Street 61
Service Station - No. 110 Brunswick Street 61
Modification of Lot Area - Frontage & Sideyard - No. 116 London Street 62
Sale of Lots — Edward Arab Avenue 62
Modification of Lot, Frontage and Sideyard -~ No. 1058 Tower Road 63
Modification of Lot, Frontage and Area — No. 98A Allen Street 63
Request for use of 01ld Stone Warehouse, Central Wharf Property and

Loan of $30,000.00 to Assist in Renovation of the Building - Maritime
Museum of Canada 64
Contract - Nova Scotia Light and Power Company Limited Re: Underground
Wiring, Street Lighting and Fire Alarm Systems 65
Property Acquisition - Nos., 195~201 Brunswick Street 65

. Change - Prime Contract — Mulgrave Park Housing Project 66

Tenders for Traffic Lights 66
Certificate No. 6 (Final) - Street Paving, 1961 67
Improved Street Lighting — Richmond School Area 67
Non-resident Tax on Contractors gg

Daylight Saving Time )
Resolutions to be Submitted to Mayors! Conference by April 15, 1962 69
Application to Rezone No. 115 & 117 Lynch St. from R-2 Zone to R-3 :
L 9

Zone

|‘ — Gl




S——

Council,
February 15, 1962,

Application to Rezone Portion of Lot No. 6264 Yale Street from

R-2 Zone to C—2 Zone 69
Application to Rezone Lots —~ Lynch Street from R-2 Zone to R-3 Zone 70
Request to Use Trailer as Training School - Fina Service Station -

Bayers Road 70
Request - Recreation Commission for $400,00 for Canadian School=-Boy

Curling Championships 70
Resolution = Town of Yarmouth - Second Ferry Service to New England 71
Motion ~ Alderman Trainor to Rescind Resolution of Council ~ Approved
October 12, 1962 - Respecting Superannuation Plan - City Manager 71
Legislation - 1962 7.
Police Services - Horse Racing on North Common 73
Rental of Office Space by Eastern Paper Box Manufacturing Company 73
Africville 73
Wild Dog Packs 73
Street Ljghting -~ Ward No. 4 74
Account = Dr, F, P. Varcoe - Bellevue Case 74
Application for Billboards 74
Report ~ His Worship the Mayor Re Visit to Ottawa and Montreal 75

J. E, Lloyd,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

._..78—.




CITY COUNCIL MINULES
SPECIAL MEETING

Council Chamber,
City Hall,
Halifax, N, S.,
February 23, 1962,
11:00 A, M,

A meeting of the City Council was held on the above date.

There were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; Aldermen
DeWolf, Abbott, Lane, Butler, Meagher, LeBlanc, Trainor, Healy, Wyman,
Connolly, O!Brien and Greenwood .

Also present were Megsrs, P, F, C, Byars, R. H, Stoddard,

W, J, Clancey, L, Mitchell, L, M, Romkey, J., F. Thomson, R, B, Grant,
V, W, Mitchell;, Dr, A, R, Morton, G, F, West; F, C. MacGillivray, A, P, Flymn
and J, L., Leitch,

The meeting was called specially to consider:

1., To Receive the Proposed Estimates for the Civic Year 1962

2, Report Sub-committee on Taxis;

3., Request - Maritime Museum,

FROPOSED ESTIMATES FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 1962

The proposed estimates for the civic year 1962 as prepared by
the City Manager, amownting to $15,420,926.29 showing an increase of
$1,380,414.27 over the previous year with a Current Surplus Account of
$853,343.25 was submitted,

MOVED by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Connolly, that the
estimates be tabled and referred to the Committee of the whole Council for
study at meetings which will begin at 2:00 p, mowith a recess for
supper and continue for a two-hour period durmg the evening. Motion passed.,

REPORT - TAXX SUB~COMMITTEE

The following report was submitted to Council on February 15th at
which time consideration was deferred to give the Deputy City Solicitor

opportunity to study a brief submitted by the Halifax Assogiation of Taxi

Operators.

S




—yr—— -

i
¢

Council,
February 23, 1962,

February 15, 1962,

To Hig Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Coumcil,

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on February 6, 1962, a
report was submitted from the Taxi Sub-Committee consisting of the
Deputy City Selicitor, Chairman; Chief of Police, Deputy Commissioner of Finance,
a representative of the Taxl Association and a representative of the |
non-Agssociation group, |4

The main recommendaztion of the repert concerned the limitation of
the number of taxis operating in the City, as well as a propesed increase
in the license fee from $25.00 te $35.00,
Your Committes recomcended that the report be forwarded to Council
for discussion and that the Deputy City Solicitor be requested to submit
the supporting arguments for the recommendations put forth.
Regpectfully submitted,

R. H, STODDARD,
CITY CLERK.,

The followihg report was submitted from the Deputy City Soliciter S

Tos His Worship the Mayor and Members of City Council
Froms Leonard Mitchell, Deputy City Seliciter

Date ¢ February 15, 1962
Subjects Report Taxi Sub-Committee

At the February 6, 1962, meeting of the Safety Committee the final
report of the Taxi Sub-committee was presented, This report made the specific
recommendation that City Courncil request the Provincial Government to amend
the Motor Vehicle Act so that {a) the City may by Ordinance limit the number
of taxis operating im the City, and (b) the annual license fee for taxi
operators be increased from $25.00 to $35.00,

After discussion, it was moved by Alderman Trainor and seconded by
Alderman DeWolf, that the repert be forwarded to Council for further

discussion and that the Deputy City Solicitor be requested to submit to Council
the supporting argument for such recommendations, This motion was passed.

The supporting argument for such recommendatiens is as followss

(a) Limiting the mumber of taxis overating in the City of Hal alifax -

This limitation has been recomerndsd by the Taxi Association of
Halifax and the reascn for this recommendation is that the highly competitive
taxi business tends to reduce the amoumt of dollars to be earned by each
individual, to the point where they ave required to work long hours to make a
living, and are tempted to engage in illegal activities such as bootlegging
and procuring in an effort to raise their dollar intake and their standard of
living, Therefore; by limiting the number of taxis permitted to engage in the
business they feel this would wltimately raise the income of the operators and
would tend to eliminate illegal activities, not only because of the increased
jncome in the legitimate taxi business, but also because of the increased

value that could be attached to the taxi licence.




Ph

Council,
February 23, 1962,

The disadvantage of this limitation, of course, is that the
inevitable result of limitation would be this immediate enhancement of the
value of a taxi licence and could create a black market trade in the buying
and selling of taxi licences. However, this black market aspect could be
eliminated by placing the following controls in the Ordinance. '

1, That on and after a certain date the Inspector of Licences would
issue no more taxi owner licences.

2., No taxi licence should be sold or transferred.
3. A taxi licence should lapse on the death of the owner,
4, A seniority list of applicants should be established,

5. In the event of a taxi owner's licence being voided by death,
retiring from business, cancellation, etc., then the next person
on the seniority list should be sold that taxi licence.

6. The number of taxi licences in force should be reviewed from time
to time until, in the opinion of the Safety Committee, that number
reaches a proper level,

(b)

Increase in the licence fee from $25.00 to $35.00

This recommendation was quite naturally opposed by the taxi operators.
However, this fee of $25.00 was placed in the Motor Vehicle Act in 1932, at
which time the City of Halifax had only one Constable carrying out the super-
vision, record keeping, control, etc, over taxis, at a’Cost of $1,500,00 per year
Today the same supervision, record keeping, etc, has increased to the point
where the City now has an Inspector and three Constables devoting approximately
80% of their time to the same operation at an approximate cost of $15,500,00
(80% of $19,200.00),

It might be pointed out that the $10,00 increase is not sufficient
to cover this increase in cost, but in 1958 when City Council was considering

the general increases in its licence fees they reduced the recommendation
of $40.00 to $35.00 in this case,

In view of the strong arguments put forth inm faver of the control
of the number of taxis operating in the City and the increasing of the taxi
licence fee, it is recommended that legislationm be sought to this effect.

Yours truly,

LEONARD MITCHELL
DEPUTY CITY SOLICITOR
MOVED by Alderman Trainer, seconded by Alderman Healy, that the

recommendations of the Taxi Sub-committee be considered separately. Motion

passed.,
(a) Limiting the number of taxis operating in the City of Halifax-

MOVED by Alderman Trainer, seconded by Alderman Greenwood, that

no action be taken with respect to limiting the mumber of cars in the Taxi

business in the City.

Motion passed with Alderman leBlanc voting against,

=8 =




Council,
February 23, 1962.

(b) Increase in the licence fee from $25,00 to $35.,00

MOVED by Alderman O'Brien, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc, that the
recommendation of the Taxi Sub-Committee be appreoved and the necessary
legislation sought, HMotion passed with Alderman Lane voting against.

12:09 noon Aldermen Lane and Butler petire.

RELOGATION - MARTTIME MISEUM AND RESTORATION OF ~STONE WAREHOUSE - CENTRAL WHARF

Tos The Mhmbers of City Council,
Froms Mayor John E, Llioyd

Date s February 23, 1962

.Subject: Re: Maritime Museum

Dear Aldermens

Under date of Februsry 6, 1962, the City Manager submitted a
report to the msmbers of the Town Flanning Board on the request of the
Maritime Maseum to occupy the Central Wharf property which we recently
acquired, The Manager also reported om the reguest of the Miseun that capital
funds be made available to them to restore the old stone warechouse, built
about 1800, which is located on this property.

The Maritime Migeum, as its request indicates, is compelled to find
a new location suitable for its purposes. The mugeum is presently at the
Citadel Hill on a tentative srrangement, It was their original plan to be in
a position to occupy the Central Wharf site around the first of April. This
is impossible to achieve because the restoration work en the warehouse
building would not be completed within the available time.

Unfortunately the housing conditions are such at the Citadel Hill
that the Maritime Miseum cannot be open to the public for the forthcoming
summer season, die to major repalrs now being undertaken to the portiong of
the buildings occupied by the Museum,

There is no doubt that the Central Wharf site, with the stone
warchouse restored for occupancy and with modifications of the existing
frame buildings, would msks an ideal location and permanent home for the
Museun,

It is also apparent that the City has a high degree of
responsibility in the restoration of the historic stone warehouse, Authorities
agree it is one of a very few huildings constructed in Canada around 1800,

It is possible we may be able to interest the National Histeric Sites and
Monuments Board in restoring the warchouse. The aforementioned Board
may require the City to participate to some extent in such a project.

The Trustees of the Miseum have consulted. with Mr, ¢, A, Fowler
Local Architect, on the feasibility of restoring the stone building and the
_probable extent of the capital cost involved., It will require some time
for Mc, Fowler to complete his estimatss.

In the meantime we should obtain general legislative authority to
make capital expenditures on the restoration of historic buildings and to
borrow money for that purpese.




